February 25, 2015

Ms. Mary Ann Powell
Counsel for The Manvel Police Department
Olson & Olson, LLLP
Wortham Tower
2727 Allen Parkway, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77019-2133
OR2015-03762

Dear Ms. Powell:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the “Act”), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 559725 (Reference No. COM15-003).

The Manvel Police Department (the “department”), which you represent, received a request
for all traffic accident reports during a specified time period. You claim the submitted
information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101, 552.130, and 552.147 of the
Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the
submitted information.

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure “information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision.” Gov’t
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses information protected by other statutes, such as
chapter 550 of the Transportation Code. See Transp. Code § 550.064 (officer’s accident
report). Section 550.065(b) states, except as provided by subsection (c¢) or subsection (e),
accident reports are privileged and confidential. Section 550.065(c)(4) provides for release
of accident reports to a person who provides two of the following three pieces of
information: (1) date of the accident; (2) name of any person involved in the accident; and
(3) specific location of the accident. Id. § 550.065(c)(4). Under this provision, the Texas
Department of Transportation or another governmental entity is required to release a copy
of an accident report to a person who provides the agency with two or more pieces of
information specified by the statute. The submitted information contains CR-3 Texas Peace
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Officer’s Crash Reports. In this instance, the requestor has not provided the department with
two of the three pieces of required information pursuant to section 550.065(c)(4) for these
crash reports. Accordingly, the department must withhold the submitted CR-3 reports under
section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 550.065(b) of the
Transportation Code.’

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/
orl_ruling_info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General’s Open Government
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Kristi L. Godden

Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division
KLG/cz

Ref: ID# 559725

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

'As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining arguments against disclosure.



